
 

 
Dear Mayor and Council Members: 
  
On behalf of City Manager Ed Shikada, please find below the staff responses to questions from 
Councilmember Tanaka regarding the Monday, November 14 Council Meeting consent agenda item:  

Item 5, Approval of a Construction Contract with Anderson Pacific Engineering Construction in the 
Amount of $6,070,000; Authorization for the City Manager or Their Designee to Negotiate and 
Execute Change Orders up to a Not-to-Exceed Amount of $607,000; Approval of Amendment #1 to 
Contract Number C21176592C with Carollo Engineers to Add Services, to Increase Compensation by 
$604,246 for a New Maximum Compensation Not-toExceed $604,247 for the Wastewater 
Treatment Fund for the 12kV Electrical Power Distribution Loop Rehabilitation Bid Package 1 
Project funded by the Plant Repair, Retrofit, and Equipment Replacement Project (WQ-19002) at 
the Regional Water Quality Control Plant 
 
Staff responses are below: 
 

1. The engineer’s estimate was $3,440,000, and the lowest bid was 76.5% more than this 
estimate. The staff report attributes this to labor shortages and supply chain issues. Why 
did the estimate not take these increased costs into account? When was the cost 
estimated? Was it when the council adopted the Long Range Facilities Plan, or in April 2022 
when the design was completed, or at a different date? The engineer has already estimated 
the costs of phases 2-7, which the staff report states will be executed every two years. 
When will these phases of renovation be implemented? Will the engineer make more 
accurate estimates later, closer to the date of bidding, to more accurately report the costs 
of the project? Is it possible for staff to make these estimates more accurate? What is the 
estimated cost of the labor? What is the estimated cost of the materials?  
Staff response: The estimate did not take these increased costs into account because the 
estimators underestimated the effect of rapid inflation and market conditions when the 
estimate was developed, and because there is always uncertainty in these estimates. While 
accurate estimates are always desirable, the purpose of estimates is to inform decision-
making through the process of scoping, budgeting, and bidding a construction project. 

Electrical costs were climbing at the time the estimate was performed, but estimates largely 
take into account recent trends, which didn’t reflect the quickly changing market. Industrial 
electrical gear has become subject to very long lead times and inflationary pressures as global 
supply chain issues impact this industry particularly hard. The cost estimate is dated March 
11, 2022, and it was followed the completion of the 100 percent design package. 

Future Phases 2-7 will be implemented every two years under the Wastewater Treatment 
Fund capital budget (WQ-19002). For example: 2024, 2026, etc. This timeline is preliminary, 
and it may be possible to implement projects faster and include multiple phases in one bid 
package depending on project size. 

Staff will update cost estimates for future phases to capture market conditions and latest 
pricing. The estimates in the staff report for Phases 2-7 reflect an engineer’s rough order of 
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magnitude estimate as of September 30, 2022; the engineers updated their original estimate 
based on the Phase 1 project’s higher bid prices. Staff will return to Council for an 
amendment to the contract with Salas O’Brien Engineers to update each phase’s cost 
estimate as well as to provide engineering services during bidding and construction for each 
phase.  

The engineer will provide updated cost estimates before each construction bid, based on the 
best available information and cost estimating industry standards. Staff will review the 
estimates and consult with their resources (e.g., designers, construction managers, program 
manager).  Accuracy improvements cannot be guaranteed, but a normalization of market 
volatility and supply chains should reduce the variability in the estimates.  

For Phase 1, staff reviewed the bid by APEC, and the labor and material components could 
not be broken out. Based on a review of the March 11, 2022 engineer’s estimate, labor was 
approximately 59% of the total estimate and materials were 41% of the total estimate.  

2. The staff report attributes the high cost to current labor shortages and supply chain issues. 
Is it possible to delay this project until the current issues subside to allow the city to get a 
better deal? How much longer could the current electrical system be used? 
Staff response: The electrical equipment is at the end of its useful life. These capital 
improvements are necessary for implementation of the $193 million Secondary Treatment 
Upgrades project, another key wastewater treatment upgrade at the RWQCP. Consequently, 
staff does not recommend delay absent a clear near-term alternative. Even if a delay was 
possible, staff does not have a basis to conclude that market conditions will improve to lower 
bid prices. In fact, staff, the designer, and the construction manager for the project believe 
that re-bidding is likely to increase bid prices.  

Deferring capital replacement of 42-year-old electrical cable and 50-year old power 
distribution devices increases the risk of personnel safety hazards, electrical failures, property 
damage, and danger to public health. Staff does not recommend deferral of replacing this 
electrical equipment. Utilities Department electrical engineers have recommended that the 
RWQCP replace this electrical cable now, consistent with replacement cycles used by the 
Utilities Department for similar cable in the City. 

3. The staff report states that Palo Alto will pay 35% of this maintenance, while the other 
jurisdictions will pay 65% based on past agreements. When were these agreements made, 
and when will they end? Is the city’s use of these facilities proportional to our share of 
repairs? 
Staff response: Agreements were initiated as follows: Stanford University (1935), East Palo 
Alto Sanitary District (1940), Mountain View (1968), Los Altos (1968), and Los Altos Hills 
(1968). All the agreements have been amended and/or restated multiple times. 

The agreements with East Palo Alto Sanitary District, Stanford University, and Los Altos Hills 
have no termination date and have an indefinite term. The Mountain View and Los Altos 
agreement’s termination date is December 31, 2060. All partners have the ability to withdraw 
from the agreement with proper notice, however all responsibilities for debt payments 
remain. No agency is likely to withdraw and then to build and operate their own wastewater 



treatment plant.  Palo Alto’s use of the facilities is proportional to Palo Alto’s share of the 
repairs. 

4. The plans for construction outline 5 sequences of construction work to be performed. What 
is the cost breakdown for each phase in the engineer’s estimate? What’s the cost 
breakdown for each phase in the contract? What phases are more expensive than the 
estimate?  
Staff response: The engineer’s estimate was lower than the contractor’s bid for each of the 
sequences as shown below. 

Sequence APEC Bid Engineer’s  
Estimate 

Sequence 1 $850,000 $417,990 
Sequence 2 $615,000 $256,958 
Sequence 3 $3,485,000 $1,570,813 
Sequence 4 $380,000 $141,124 
Sequence 5 $215,000 $129,156 

 

5. The plans for the construction outline that various trees and curbs are being demolished. 
Why are these demolitions necessary if we are just replacing existing systems? What 
percentage of the total cost is demolitions? 
Staff response: The Regional Water Quality Control Plant (Plant) is a 24/7 operation and the 
existing electrical infrastructure needs to remain in service until the new electrical 
infrastructure is operational. Therefore, the new electrical gear must be installed nearby and 
tied in with detailed sequencing during short shutdowns to the Plant. Additionally, the newer 
electrical gear is installed at a higher elevation and requires more footprint for access, 
platforms, staircases, clearance, and so forth. The project does not allow for one-to-one 
(remove-and-replace) simple replacement of switches, circuit breakers, and so forth.  
 
Based on the contractor’s bid, the sitework demolition is $70,000 (1.15 percent of total 
project cost) and electrical gear demolition work for the project is $285,000 (4.70 percent of 
the total project cost). 

 
 
 
 

 

 

  
 


